Case: 25-5185, 10/06/2025, DktEntry: 93.1, Page 1 of 24

Nos. 25-5185, 25-5189, 25-5197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIZONA MINING REFORM COALITION, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al., Defendants-Appellees, and

RESOLUTION COPPER MINING, LLC, Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona Nos. 2:21-cv-68, 2:21-cv-122, 2:25-cv-2758 (Hon. Dominic W. Lanza)

AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Erica Klenicki
Caroline McAuliffe
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-637-3000
Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers

Stephanie Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
202-463-5337
Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Jay C. Johnson Megan Barbero VENABLE LLP 600 Massachusetts Ave, NW Washington, DC 20001 202-344-4000 jcjohnson@venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(caption continued from previous page)

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE, Plaintiff-Appellant

V.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al., Defendants-Appellees, and

RESOLUTION COOPER MINING, LLC, Intervenor-Appellee

GOUYEN BROWN LOPEZ, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., Defendants-Appellees, and

RESOLUTION COPPER MINING, LLC, Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Seven County requires "substantial deference" to agencies' assessments of environmental effects and alternatives	5
A. Seven County was a NEPA "course correction," not a case-specific error correction.	5
B. Seven County specifically requires deference to agency effects analysis.	8
C. Seven County specifically requires deference to agency alternatives analysis.	10
II. Seven County requires agencies to review "the project at hand," not other projects regulated by other agencies	12
III. Seven County aims to end NEPA's use as a blunt tool of project opponents.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\mathbf{P}a$	ige(s)
Cases	
Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Raby, 144 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2025)	16
Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	9
Cascadia Wildlands v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, – F.4th –, 2025 WL 2460946, (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2025)	5, 16
Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)11, 1	3, 14
Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 2025 WL 2598567 (11th Cir. Sept. 4, 2025)	16
Ky. Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., No. 6:22-cv-169-REW-HAI, 2025 WL 2345818 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2025)	17
Nat'l Parks Conserv. Ass'n v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., No. 2:24-cv-1434-DJC-CKD, 2025 WL 2495614 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2025)	17
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke, 776 F.3d (9th Cir. 2014)	9
Seven County Infrastructure Coalition v. Eagle County, 145 S. Ct. 1497 (2025)	oassim
Sierra Club v. FERC, – F.4th –, 2025 WL 2779345 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2025)	4, 16
Sierra Club v. FERC, 145 F.4th 74 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	16

Wlid Horse Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, No. 3:23-cv-568-ART-CSD, 2025 WL 2073994 (D. Nev. July 22, 2025)	16
Yellowstone to Uintas Connection v. Bolling, No. 4:25-cv-211-DCN, 2025 WL 1928052 (D. Idaho July 14, 2025)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii)	11
Rules and Regulations	
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	6
Other Authorities	
Energy Permitting Reform Act Will Help Unlock the Full Potential of Manufacturing Industry, Is Critical for Competing with China (July 31, 2024), https://bit.ly/4fWANBI	15
White House Council on Environmental Quality, Length of Environmental Impact Statements (2013-2018) (June 12, 2020), https://perma.cc/F8FL-M3YS	12
(built 12, 2020), https://perma.ce/101L-191310	12
